e 050 wuﬂ@ZJMM

BEFORE THE R&JIRO.AD COMMIS“ION oF THE OF C.AIIFORNI.&.

I? the Matter of :he A@plioaﬁion ; .

of the Oakland.intioch & Eastern \ o
Raillway for authority to increase) Appllcation No. 4625.
pagsenger rares. )

Steinhaxt, lMcitee & Levy, by Jesse H. Steinhart,
for appliceant.

IOVELAXD, COIMISSIONSR:

CRINIOYXN

Pleading increased operating costs and that present Tevenues
axe insufficient to defray operating expenses and yield a reason=
able return wuwpon investument, applicant requestis anxhority'under :
Sectlon 65 of the Public Utilities Lot to inorease passenger fares.
The fares which it is desired to sdvence are mostly those spplying
between points sexrved also by the lines of the U.S.Rallroad
Administration and it is proposed to establish the same fares as

provell vis the Federsl- 1ines, except where combination: of locals

makes lower.
The following statement covers the more important
changes contemplated and will sexrve to 1llustrate the effeot of




the application in genexal.

: Weelk xnd :
H Single Txrip Round Trip @

Batween And :Present:?ropose&:S.P.Co;Preaent:Propoao&

S.P.C0-

$2.50
8.60
3.00
5.40

2.20
2.30
.70
5.10

$1.60
1.75
1.95
3.60

1.50
1055
175
3.40

:Bazs?gint :$1.10 : $1.20
Nichols  :'1.15 1.30
Sen Franclstlnysrsburg : L.35 1.46

:Sacramento: 2.50 2.70

41.25
1.30
1.50
2.70

1.10 : 1.10
1.15 1.15
1.30 1.35
2.55 2.55

$1.40
1.65
1.80'
3.35

1.35
1.40
1.70
3.35

) sr o

*F 8 BT M
"0 oF R 00
e 99 ST )
" '-‘ e 0

sBay Point 1.00
:Nichols 1.05
sPittaburg ¢ 1.26
:Sacrosmento: 2.50

a0 eF 80 0
*F B0 #P

[ TR T ]
*F 85 B0 0?
4% B% 20 s

The proyposed one way fares asxe based I cents per mile,
adding sufficlent to meke fares end in O or §, observing as & maximum .
the short line mileage of the competing road, the Southern Pacifioc
Company, while the contemplated week-end rouwnd trip fares are one aund
ono-third times tke one-way Ligures. There are no round trip fares in
effect via the Southexrn Pacific line ¢f the U.S.Railroad Adminiamratiop.
the figures used in comparison being merely double the one way fares.

In substantiation of the allegations specified in petition,
applicant submitted a statement of revenues and expenses for the
calendar yesax 1918 and the f£irst f£ive months of 1919, from which the
following is taken:

3 :Flrat Five
YEAR 1918 sMONTHES-19195

$879,766.36: $313,855.61
591,772.88: 222,589.19

36,375.00°  13,5560.00

251.616.48:  77.716.43
2.029.71: 942. 37
TYE.,658.75

Deductions from Gross Income- ’ ) ; ’ )
interest on debt, etec. 287’309’39: 122,373.28

Deficit-- $34,161.20 43,714.49

3
g

ITEMS

Rellway Operating Revenus

Reilwey Operating Expenses

Net Revenune-Reilway Operations

Qaxes Acsignable to Railway
cperations '

Operating Incoms

Non-Operating Income

Gross Income

S0 8% 04 45 8% 20 49 B0 0D W

The rosults for the first five months of 1919 cannot be

teken as a ocriterion for the entire year, as these months represent

& period when travel is slack apd with the recurrence of éctrvitiea




during the remainder of the yeaxr, it ic Lair to anticipate a rev-
enue showing more closely approaching thet of 1918.

As an i1llustration of inoreased operating costs,
applicant's general managexr testified that advances in wages since
1916 had caused an increase in payroll of $198,207.00, or approxim-
ately 72.97%, which figure covers unit cost only and does not
include additionsl help due to natural growth. Evidence was also
offered showing that cost of materisls had incressed some 57.7% during
the same pexiod. | '

Lpplicent testified that when présent fares were originelly
established in 1913 they were merely a duplication of those applying
via competing limes, no considerstion whatever being given to the
usual elements influencing rate comstrustion. ' -

Thile admitting the conclusiveness of applicant's show-
ing of increased revenue requirements, the San Francisco Chamber
of Cormerce, in behalf of the interests of San Francisco, expressed
disepprovel of the increased differential San Franciseo versms
Qaltland in connection with proposed fares between those poinxaland
Sacramento. The present oxe way fare is $2.50 in esch instance,
waeresas the sdjustment proposed contemplates s departn&e from the
blanket system by increasing the Oskleand-Seoramonto fare from $2.50
to $2.55, an sdvapce of 5 cents, while the Sem Frencisco-Sscramento
fare is to be increased from $2.50 to $2.70, an advance of 20 cents,
or a difference of 15 cenis botween Sen Framcisco and Oakland.

The distance between Oskland and Ssoramento via applic-
ant's line is 85 miles, which at 3 cents per mile mekes $2.56, the
fare proposed. From San Francisco to Sacramento the diatanéé ie
93 miles, which at 3 cents per mile ylelds $2.80, but as this exceeds
the fare of $2.70 in effect via Southern Pacific Company, the letter
bhes been observed as a maimmwn.

" In Merch, 1913, the Commission, upon complaint that the
passenger fares of the Soulthern Pacific Company bétween.Oakland.

Secramento and intermediste points were the same &8 the Sen Francisco

D]

—3- : :" u\jj”'




fares, notwithstanding the closer proximity of Oailand, caused an
inveatigation to be mede, which developed that with the exception
of Sacramento the fares in this texrritory were based three ocents .
per mile, but in publishing the Oskland fares the mileage figures
were disregerded mnd the Sen Francimeo fares spplied. In conge-
quence of this investiga‘cion the Oakland fares were reduced by
approﬁcima.tely 15 cents, represSenting the difference in distance
between San Francisco and Qakland, except that between Sacramento
and Oakland and betweer Sacramento and Sen Francisco, in consider-
ation of steamer competition st Sen Francisco, the Southern Pacifioc
Company was permlitted to depart from the mileage basis and coxntinme
in effect between these points the fare of $2.50 existing at that
time. Therefore, with the chonges made by the Federal roads, the
9teps proposed by -this spplication will have the effect of completing
the partial adjustment made by the Commission in 1913.

In establishing = passenger fare structure based on a
wniform mileage scale, some disturbamce of differentials theretofore
existing is bound to cecur, but the Commission caxnot for such
reason refuse “c_o sanction & rate system which i1s obviously non-
diseriminatory as between the various communities and localities
affected and which has the effect of preventing artificliel advantages
attendant upon a less sclentific system of rate comstruction.

It is estimated that about $22,100.66 additional revenue
will oe obtained by use of proposed fares, which womld still leave a
deficit of some $12,000.00 based ox 1918 f£igures. Approximetely
75% of applicant's operating revernue is derived from passenger |
treffic, some 20% from freight and the remsinder from express,baégage
and miscellaneous sources. It may, therefore, be said that the
property is essentislly a passenger line and whatever relief is to
be obtained must come through such chanrel, particularly in view of



the Zact that applicant's freight retes were generally increased
to the basis adopted by Federal controlled lines.

From the evidence submitted it is apparent that applic-
ant's passenger fares are insufficient t0 enable it to pay operating
expenses and interest on 1ts money obligations. The &laimed Inveat-
ment in road end equipment &s of JSpril 30, 1919 is §$6,513,263.06.

This line is now rendering efficient and\mnch needed
service to the sectlons traversed by its ralils apd the relief prayed
for in this spplication will assist in meintaining the pregent high
standaxd. |

Without passing on the inherent reasonsblensess of the
fores proposed, I am of the opinion and heredy find as & fact that
applicant has substantiated its contention that the existing fares
are lnsufficient to yleld a proper retuwrn, in view of the increased

expense of trangportation amd that application should be granted.

Tke following form of order is submitted:

The Oakland, Aatioch & Eastexn Rellway heving appiied
under Sectlion 63 of the Public Utilities Ast to inecrease cortain
paésenger fares, as set forth in exhibit A, attached to and form-
ing 2 part of its application, a public hearing having been held
and the Rellroad Commissionbeing fully apprised in the premises,
the Railroad Commission hereby finds as s faet that the existing‘

rassenger fares,as sat Lorth In the application of petitioner, are




wpremunerative and that the fares herein estadlished are just
and ressorable.

Basing this order on the foregoing finding of fact
and the further f£indings of fact contained in the opinion which

precedes this ordaer,

I? IS ESREBY ORDSEED, that the Oskland, Antioch & Bastern

Rallway be and the same is heredy authorized to pudlish snd file
the schedwle of fares set forth in Exhibit A attached to snd made
a part of the application, which are found by thise Gommission to
be Jjust and reasonable.

The foregoing opinion and ordex are hereby approved and
ordered filed as the opinion and order of the Railroad Commission
of the State of Californis.

Dated at Sexn Framecisco, Califormia, this é‘ f zaay of

Q_’?ﬁw_f. 1919.




